
Notice of Meeting

Executive
Thursday 23 November 2017 at 5.00pm
in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Market Street, Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday 15 November 2017

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Democratic Services Team on (01635) 
519462
e-mail: executivecycle@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 23 November 2017 (continued)

To: Councillors Dominic Boeck, Anthony Chadley, Keith Chopping, 
Jeanette Clifford, Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks, 
James Fredrickson, Graham Jones and Rick Jones

Agenda
Part I Pages

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 12
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Executive held on 19 October 2017 and the special meeting also held on 
the 19 October 2017.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 
personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items on 
the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Public Questions
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by members of 
the public in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in 
the Council’s Constitution. 

(a)   Question submitted by Mr Peter Logan to the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services  
“How many families in West Berkshire could be affected by the roll-out of 
Universal Credit next month?”

(b)   Question submitted by Mrs Martha Vickers to the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Resilience and Partnerships  
“In recent years this Council has cut its Grant to the CAB. In view of the 
forthcoming introduction of Universal Credit in West Berkshire can the Council 
reassure me that they are not planning further cuts to this very necessary 
service?”

(c)   Question submitted by Mr Andy Moore to the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services  
“It is being widely reported that there are delays in receipt of Universal Credit 
where it has been rolled out in other parts of England. What allowances are the 
Council preparing to make if UC recipients are unable to make payments (eg. 
of council tax) on time?”

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 23 November 2017 (continued)

5.   Petitions
Councillors or members of the public may present any petition which they 
have received. These will normally be referred to the appropriate 
Committee without discussion.

Items as timetabled in the Forward Plan
Pages

6.   Financial Performance Report 2017/18 - Quarter Two (EX3304) 13 - 36
(CSP: MEC and MEC1)
Purpose: To inform Members of the latest financial performance for 
2017/18. 

7.   Transferring the freehold of the Corn Exchange premises to the 
Corn Exchange (Newbury) Trust (EX3372)

37 - 50

(CSP: SLE, HQL and HQL1)
Purpose: To consider the transfer of the freehold of the Corn Exchange 
premises to the Corn Exchange (Newbury) Trust (CET) in order to 
strengthen the sustainability of the trust in the long term. 

8.   Members' Questions
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by Councillors 
in accordance with the Executive Procedure Rules contained in the 
Council’s Constitution.

(a) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon  
“Given the reported 6 week delay in payment has the Council requested to 
DWP that they delay the roll out of Universal Credit for West Berkshire 
residents until after Christmas?”

(b) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Culture 
and Environment submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon  
“It has been reported that architect plans are being developed to turn Reading 
Prison into a Theatre. Will West Berkshire Council receive any funds from the 
disposal of this site as part of the old Berkshire County Council arrangements?”

(c) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Housing and Leisure submitted by Councillor Alan Macro  
“What effect will the recent refusal of the planning applications for the 
Sandleford site have on the Council’s housing land supply targets?”

(d) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Culture 
and Environment submitted by Councillor Alan Macro  
“What is the amount of the compost made from recycled green waste sold to 
commercial organisations over the last year and how much income was made 
from this source?”



Agenda - Executive to be held on Thursday, 23 November 2017 (continued)

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

West Berkshire Council Strategy Aims and Priorities
Council Strategy Aims:
BEC – Better educated communities
SLE – A stronger local economy
P&S – Protect and support those who need it
HQL – Maintain a high quality of life within our communities
MEC – Become an even more effective Council
Council Strategy Priorities:
BEC1 – Improve educational attainment
BEC2 – Close the educational attainment gap
SLE1 – Enable the completion of more affordable housing
SLE2 – Deliver or enable key infrastructure improvements in relation to roads, rail, flood 

prevention, regeneration and the digital economy
P&S1 – Good at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults
HQL1 – Support communities to do more to help themselves
MEC1 – Become an even more effective Council

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Anthony Chadley, Keith Chopping, Jeanette Clifford, 
Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks and Graham Jones

Also Present: Paul Anstey (Head of Public Protection and Culture), Nick Carter (Chief 
Executive), Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Mary Page (Adult Complaints and 
Public Liaison Manager), Peta Stoddart-Crompton (Public Relations Officer), Rachael Wardell 
(Corporate Director - Communities), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor Lee 
Dillon, Councillor Mollie Lock, Councillor Alan Macro and Gabrielle Mancini (Group Executive - 
Conservatives)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: John Ashworth, Councillor Billy Drummond, 
Councillor James Fredrickson and Councillor Rick Jones

PART I
39. Minutes

Councillor Graham Jones opened the meeting by congratulating Councillor Dominic 
Boeck on the birth of his grandson on 18 October 2017. 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 and the Special meeting held on 
28 September 2017 were approved as true and correct records and signed by the 
Leader.

40. Declarations of Interest
During the course of responding to a Member question on the Council’s efforts to 
minimise the risks of Brexit, Councillor Graham Jones declared an interest in Agenda 
Item 7(d) as he was the owner of one of the number of small businesses he referred to in 
West Berkshire, but reported that, as his interest was a personal or a other registrable 
interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in 
the debate on the matter.

41. Public Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As.
(a) Question submitted by Mrs Pearl Baker to the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 

Services
A question standing in the name of Mrs Pearl Baker on the subject of the formula used by 
the Council when applying exempt status re Supported Accommodation and reclaiming a 
Housing Benefit Subsidy back from the DWP would receive a written response from the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services as Mrs Baker was unable to attend the meeting. 
(b) Question submitted by Mrs Pearl Baker to the Portfolio Holder for Adult 

Social Care
A question standing in the name of Mrs Pearl Baker on the subject of whether the 
support to Garland Court in Newbury was funded by the local authority in the form of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b14116/Questions%20and%20Answers%2019th-Oct-2017%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 19 OCTOBER 2017 - MINUTES

Floating Support would receive a written response from the Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care as Mrs Baker was unable to attend the meeting. 
(c) Question submitted by Mrs Pearl Baker to the Portfolio Holder for Adult 

Social Care
A question standing in the name of Mrs Pearl Baker on the subject of how residents living 
at Garland Court subject to Section 117 free alternative aftercare were identified and 
provided with free aftercare including accommodation as per the Care Act 2014 would 
receive a written response from the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care as Mrs Baker 
was unable to attend the meeting. 
(d) Question submitted by Ms Elizabeth Nonweiler to the Portfolio Holder for 

Children, Education and Young People
A question standing in the name of Ms Elizabeth Nonweiler on the subject of whether the 
Council had plans for improving the teaching of phonics in local authority schools in West 
Berkshire was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Children, Education and Young 
People.

42. Petitio
[...]
uilding. With consideration given to safeguards that 
would be put in place should the CIO fold. 

-final approval by the Council’s Executive – or by a delegated decision (as 
required).

(2) The Executive make this in principle decision so that HTC can progress their 
proposal and West Berkshire Council can make the budget saving required for the 
Library Service.

Other options considered: 
 Continuing with the current arrangements. This would not deliver the increase in 

usage for community activities and not engage with HTC is a long-term and 
sustainable solution for the Library Service and the building.

 Selling the building on the open market would reduce community amenity for 
residents. The site is centrally located off the centre of the High Street and therefore 
accessible to all residents.

44. Members' Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and 

Leisure submitted by Councillor Alan Macro
A question standing in the name of Councillor Alan Macro on the subject of the Council’s 
powers to reduce the loss of office space to residential space in the district was 
answered by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and Leisure.
(b) Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and 

Leisure by Councillor Alan Macro
A question standing in the name of Councillor Alan Macro on the subject of the protection 
given to rough sleepers during the winter was answered by the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Housing and Leisure.
(c) Question submitted to the Leader of the Council by Councillor Lee Dillon
A question standing in the name of Councillor Lee Dillon on the subject of what analysis 
the Council had undertaken on the impact of Brexit to the local economy was answered 
by the Leader of the Council.
(d) Question submitted to the Leader of the Council by Councillor Lee Dillon
A question standing in the name of Councillor Lee Dillon on the subject of what the 
Council was doing to mitigate the risks of Brexit was answered by the Leader of the 
Council.
(e) Question submitted to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and 

Leisure by Councillor Alan Macro
A question standing in the name of Councillor Alan Macro on the subject of whether the 
recently announced delays to the Sterling Cable site had put at jeopardy the external 
funding for this project was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Highways and Transport.

 (The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.34pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 8

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b14116/Questions%20and%20Answers%2019th-Oct-2017%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Anthony Chadley, Keith Chopping, Jeanette Clifford, 
Hilary Cole, Lynne Doherty, Marcus Franks and Graham Jones

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources), Peta 
Stoddart-Crompton (Public Relations Officer), Rachael Wardell (Corporate Director - 
Communities), Stephen Chard (Principal Policy Officer), Councillor Lee Dillon, Councillor Mollie 
Lock, Councillor Alan Macro and Gabrielle Mancini (Group Executive - Conservatives)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: John Ashworth, Councillor Billy Drummond, 
Councillor James Fredrickson and Councillor Rick Jones

PART I
39. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

40. Approval for a Targeted Recruitment Payment (TRP) to be included in 
the advert for the post of Head of Children and Family Services
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 3) which sought approval of the 
proposal to add a “Targeted Recruitme
[...]
Executive on 23 November 2017

Portfolio Member: Councillor Anthony Chadley
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 9 November 2017

Report Author: Melanie Ellis
Forward Plan Ref: EX3304

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To inform Members of the latest financial performance for 2017/18.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To ensure that Members are fully aware of the financial performance of the Council.   

3. Implications

3.1 Financial:
The current financial forecast is an over spend of £603k against a net revenue 
budget of £117.4million.  The forecast will have an impact on the level of the 
Council’s reserves at year end if savings cannot be made to offset the over spend. 

3.2 Policy: n/a

3.3 Personnel: n/a

3.4 Legal: n/a

3.5 Risk Management: n/a

3.6 Property: n/a

3.7 Other: n/a

4. Other options considered

4.1 N/a – factual report for information.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



Financial Performance 2017/18 - Quarter Two

West Berkshire Council Executive 23 November 2017

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 This report presents the latest financial performance for the Council in respect of the 
2017/18 financial year. The Quarter Two revenue forecast is an over spend of 
£603k against a net revenue budget of £117.4million, which is 0.5% of the net 
budget. 

Quarter 
One

Month     
Four

Month   
Five

Quarter 
Two

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Communities 62,896 870 949 1,158 952 -206 82
Economy and Environment 30,726 0 0 -99 -159 -60 -159
Resources 14,028 0 0 -26 -190 -164 -190
Capital Financing & Risk Management 9,760 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 117,410 870 949 1,033 603 (430) (267)

Directorate Summary
Current 

Net Budget

Forecast (under)/over spend
Change 

from Last 
Month

Change 
from Last 
Quarter

NB. Rounding differences may apply to nearest £k

5.2 The main driver of the forecast over spend is a £603k over spend in Adult Social 
Care. The over spend is as a result of increased complexity of client needs and 
inflationary pressures. 

5.3 In resp
[...]
get movements
Risk Management 1,512 (1,063) 449 -£1m to establish the Transformation Reserve, -£63k budget build adjustments
Capital Financing & Risk Management 12,349 -736 -1,461 -392 9,760
Total 117,410 289 -290 0 117,410

Explanation of In Year Budget Changes

Original 
Net 

Budget

Current 
Net 

Budget

Budget 
B/F from 
2016/17

In Year 
Budget 

Changes

Budget 
Changes 
requiring 
Executive 
Approval

Summary of Revenue Budget Movements – 2017/18

P
age 36



West Berkshire Council Executive 23 November 2017

Transferring the freehold of the Corn Exchange 
premises to the Corn Exchange (Newbury) Trust

Committee considering 
report: Executive on 23 November 2017

Portfolio Member: Councillor Dominic Boeck
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 9 October 2017

Report Author: Paul James, Culture and Libraries Manager
Forward Plan Ref: EX3372

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To consider the transfer of the freehold of the Corn Exchange premises to the Corn 
Exchange (Newbury) Trust (CET) in order to strengthen the sustainability of the 
trust in the long-term.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Executive resolves that: -

 The Head of Public Protection & Culture shall, in consultation with Head of 
Finance & Property and Head of Legal, transfer the freehold of the Corn 
Exchange building to the CET for the sum of £5 subject to satisfaction of 
statutory provision in relation to disposal and negotiation and completion of 
appropriate legal documentation. 

 The Head of Public Protection & Culture to agree with the CET a list of any 
outstanding minor works that it is necessary for the council to carry out 
under the terms of the current lease with reference to the 2015 condition 
survey. 

 There is a 6 week period of public engagement in January/February 2018 
to assess whether the proposal has any negative impacts for the public 
and the arts in West Berkshire. 

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: The proposal delivers long-term revenue and capital savings for the 
counc
[...]
f the council being 
able to fund future capital maintenance repairs over the life of the building - because 
trusts have access to other sources of revenue and capital investment which are not 
available to the council. 

3.7 Property: The freehold of the Corn Exchange building shall transfer to the CET. 
See Financial implications above. The proposal has been considered by the Asset 
Management Group on 30th June 2017 and agreed in principle subject to 
consideration and agreement by the Executive.

3.8 Other:  Doing this demonstrates to the public, the CET, Arts Council England and 
other stakeholders that the council wishes to strengthen the position of the CET, in 
terms of their sustainability, to deliver an arts service for residents in the long-term. 
Although the CET would be taking on the capital costs of repairs, this proposal 
enables them to secure investment and support from other stakeholders and 
provide arts and cultural services for local people in the long-term.

4. Other options considered

4.1 Continue with the current 99 year lease with the CET under which the council is 
responsible for major capital maintenance costs throughout the term of the lease. 

4.2 Disposal of the asset at a commercial value. This could only be achieved if there 
was no leaseholder in possession of the premises and change of use was to be 
granted.  

Page 38



Transferring the freehold of the Corn Exchange premises to the Corn Exchange (Newbury) Trust

West Berkshire Council Executive 23 November 2017

Executive Summary
5. Introduction / Background

5.1 The CET is a registered charity (no. 1080567). The object of the charity is “the 
education of the public in the arts in West Berkshire and the surrounding districts”.

5.2 The council has a 5 year Service Level Agreement with the CET that expires on 31st 
March 2019. 

5.3 The reduction of the council’s Revenue Support Grant from Government and the 
need to maintain statutory and front-line services in the face of e

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON

THURSDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2017
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Anthony Chadley, Keith Chopping, Jeanette Clifford, 
Hilary Cole, Marcus Franks, James Fredrickson, Graham Jones and Rick Jones

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Iain Bell (Revenues and 
Benefits Manager), Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant), Paul James 
(Culture Manager), Peta Stoddart-Crompton (Public Relations Officer), Rachael Wardell 
(Corporate Director - Communities), Councillor Graham Bridgman, Stephen Chard (Principal 
Policy Officer), Councillor Lee Dillon, Councillor Alan Macro and Gabrielle Mancini (Group 
Executive - Conservatives)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Lynne Doherty

PART I
45. Minutes

Councillor Graham Jones introduced the meeting by reflecting on the sad loss of two of 
West Berkshire Council’s former Councillors. 
Former Councillor and Honorary Alderman Geoff Findlay passed away on 10 November 
2017. Geoff had served as Ward Member for Cold Ash and as an Executive Member. 
Former Councillor Kathleen French passed away on 17 November 2017, Kathleen had 
served as the Ward Member for Chieveley. 
Councillor Graham Jones added that the service of these two former Councillors would 
be further recognised at the Council meeting on 7 December 2017. 
A one minute silence was then observed. 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 and the special meeting also held 
on 19 October 2017 were approved as true and correct records and signed by the 
Leader.

46. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

47. Public Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question submitted by Mr Peter Logan to the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 

Services
A question standing in the name of Mr Peter Logan on the subject of the number of 
families who could be affected by the roll-out of Universal Credit in December 2017 was 
answered by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services.
(b) Question submitted by Mrs Martha Vickers to the Portfolio Holder for 

Community Resilience and Partnerships
A question standing in the name of Mrs Martha Vickers seeking an assurance that the 
Council was not planning further cuts to its grant to the Citizen’s Advice Bureau, 
particularly in view of the forthcoming introduction of Universal Credit, was answered by 
the Portfolio Holder for Community Resilience and Partnerships.

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b14223/Questions%20and%20Answers%2023rd-Nov-2017%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9


EXECUTIVE - 23 NOVEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

(c) Question submitted by Mr Andy Moore to the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services

A question standing in the name of Mr Andy Moore on the subject of what allowances the 
Council was preparing to make if Universal Credit recipients were unable to make 
payments (e.g. of Council Tax) on time was answered by the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services.

48. Petitions
There were no petitions presented to the Executive. 

49. Financial Performance Report 2017/18 - Quarter Two (EX3304)
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which informed Members of the 
latest financial performance of the Council for 2017/18. 
Councillor Anthony Chadley introduced the report. The Quarter Two revenue forecast 
was an overspend of £603k against a net revenue budget of £117.4m, which was 0.5% 
of the net budget. The main driver of the forecast overspend was a £603k overspend in 
Adult Social Care (ASC). This was a result of increased complexity in client needs and 
inflationary pressures. 
It was proposed that, in order to help combat some of the inflationary pressures, £392k 
be released from the ASC Risk Reserve. Councillor Chadley explained that it was 
considered timely to take this action at this point in the financial year in order to minimise 
the in year impact. 
Councillor Lee Dillon referred to paragraph 5.3 of the summary report, this stated that 
‘£392k has been released from the ASC Risk Reserve’. Councillor Dillon therefore 
queried whether this decision had been pre-empted or whether the wording of the report 
was incorrect. He noted that in previous financial years, Risk Reserve funds had only 
been released at the end of the financial year once pressures were known in full and this 
was a changed tactic. Councillor Dillon noted that this proposal was to meet inflationary 
pressures, but he was of the view that these should have been forecast. 
Councillor Alan Macro queried how much money would be left in the fund after the £392k 
was released. 
Councillor Rick Jones explained that as previously reported, considerable pressures 
were being felt in Adult Social Care. Inflationary cost increases which were in excess of 
the level originally forecast, national living wage increases from providers and a greater 
level of complexity of clients’ needs were particular pressures. 
In terms of the ASC Risk Reserve, Councillor Rick Jones firstly explained that it was 
increased as part of the 2017/18 budget build. It was considered timely to release funds 
from the Risk Reserve to meet the inflationary pressures as the cost involved was not 
expected to change. This would also enable future financial reports to present the most 
clear and accurate financial position for the year. 
Councillor Rick Jones added that approximately £700k of the Risk Reserve would 
remain, both post the proposed use of the £392k and if it was used to fund the entire 
forecast overspend. Therefore, clearly the current Quarter Two forecast overspend could 
still be met from this Risk Reserve if necessary. 
Turning to Public Protection and Culture, Councillor Dillon noted that the service was 
forecasting an overspend of £128k due in part to a payment from Kennet School for 
Kennet Leisure Centre of £43k that was still in dispute. This had been the case for some 
years and Councillor Dillon queried what progress had been made. 



EXECUTIVE - 23 NOVEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

Councillor Hilary Cole noted that Councillor Dillon had asked this question when the 
Quarter One report was discussed. As explained at that time, discussions on this matter 
had continued to be protracted and complex, and therefore remained unresolved to date. 
Councillor Dillon referred to the point made in the report that 26.4% of the 2017/18 
Capital Programme was committed as at the end of Quarter Two. He questioned why this 
was not higher at this stage of the financial year and whether there were any particular 
projects that were not expected to be funded within 2017/18. 
In response to this query, Councillor Chadley referred Members to section 11 of the 
report which provided an update on capital expenditure across the Council. He 
acknowledged that there was some slippage, but this was to be expected in some 
cases/for some projects. Councillor Chadley reported that no projects had been 
cancelled. Councillor Chadley added that updates would continue to be provided on an 
ongoing basis. 
RESOLVED that:
 The latest financial performance of the Council be noted. 
 £392k be released from the Adult Social Care Risk Reserve to help the service 

combat some of the inflationary pressures it is facing. 
Other options considered: n/a – factual report for information. 

50. Transferring the freehold of the Corn Exchange premises to the Corn 
Exchange (Newbury) Trust (EX3372)
The Executive considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the proposed transfer of 
the freehold of the Corn Exchange premises to the Corn Exchange (Newbury) Trust 
(CET) in order to strengthen the sustainability of the CET in the long term.
Councillor Dominic Boeck introduced the report. The Corn Exchange, which was built in 
1862, was a well loved building enjoyed by residents of Newbury and surrounding areas. 
In 1993 it opened as an arts centre and on 1 June 2000 the Council transferred the 
operation of the building to the CET who leased the building for 99 years. The CET paid 
no rent. 
A five year Service Level Agreement (SLA) was in place with the CET and this was due 
to expire on 31 March 2019. By that date, the Council would have invested a total of 
£1.25m over the period of the SLA, despite the reductions to the grant paid in recent 
years as a result of the reducing Revenue Support Grant. However, no contributions 
were planned by the Council from April 2019. 
Councillor Boeck had been involved in discussions between Officers and the CET to 
explore how best to enable the CET to continue to operate. The potential to transfer the 
freehold had been discussed and this had been formally requested by the CET, hence 
this report and its recommendations. Subject to the approval of the recommendations 
and a positive outcome from the six week period of public engagement, the freehold 
would be transferred. This would include the fabric of the building remaining with the 
Council, but the responsibility for building maintenance/repairs sitting with the CET. 
Councillor Boeck proposed acceptance of the recommendations. Approval of this 
approach would help to sustain the CET and the use of the Corn Exchange to the benefit 
of West Berkshire residents. 
Councillor Hilary Cole seconded the proposal. This work commenced when she was the 
Portfolio Holder for Culture and she was pleased to see that the efforts of all involved had 
reached this proposed positive conclusion under the stewardship of Councillor Boeck. 
Councillor Cole continued by commenting that this constituted a win-win for the two 



EXECUTIVE - 23 NOVEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

parties, the CET would have greater control of the operation of the Corn Exchange and 
the Council’s responsibilities and costs would be reduced. 
Councillor Graham Jones added his endorsement to the proposed approach. 
Councillor Keith Chopping explained that while the grants paid to the Corn Exchange had 
reduced in recent years as described, the Corn Exchange had been the recipient of 
substantial grants from the Council over a number of years. He too welcomed the 
recommendations and wished every success to the CET for the future. 
Councillor James Fredrickson queried proposed changes to the governance 
arrangements for the Corn Exchange between the Council and the CET. Councillor 
Boeck explained that the transfer of the freehold was subject to a number of covenants. 
These included the inability for the CET to sell the building without the consent of the 
Council and continued use of the building for education and cultural purposes. The 
details of the transfer were still to be finalised, but the CET had indicated continued 
education/cultural use. 
Councillor Alan Macro noted that public engagement of six weeks was planned over 
January and February 2018, but he queried what action would be taken if a particularly 
negative impact was highlighted from the consultation and whether the decision could be 
reversed if this proved to be the case. Councillor Macro felt that it would have been 
preferable to consult prior to proposing a way forward. 
Councillor Boeck stated that the outcome of the consultation would be awaited and 
should a particularly negative response be forthcoming then plans could be reconsidered. 
He did however feel that any concerns in relation to the transfer of the freehold could be 
addressed within final plans. 
In terms of the timing of the consultation, Councillor Boeck explained that this was 
influenced by time pressures. The CET was seeking an early resolution to enable them to 
proceed with obtaining Arts Council funds before the current deadline for this closed. The 
proposals were considered to represent the most expedient way forward. 
Councillor Macro queried whether it was prudent to transfer the freehold of the building 
for a sum below its market value. He did however note from the report that this could be 
acceptable subject to certain conditions, including if the difference between the market 
value and the consideration did not exceed £2m. Councillor Macro also asked whether 
the building had been valued. 
Councillor Boeck explained that a sum in the region of £2k to £3k would be spent to 
obtain a commercial valuation of the building. Councillor Macro queried if consent for the 
transfer for the sum indicated in the report would need to be obtained from the Secretary 
of State if the value was higher than anticipated. Councillor Boeck gave the view that this 
was unlikely to prove necessary. 
RESOLVED that 
 The Head of Public Protection and Culture shall, in consultation with the Head of 

Finance and Property and Head of Legal Services, transfer the freehold of the Corn 
Exchange building to the CET for the sum of £5 subject to satisfaction of statutory 
provision in relation to disposal, and negotiation and completion of appropriate legal 
documentation. 

 The Head of Public Protection and Culture agree with the CET a list of any 
outstanding minor works that it is necessary for the Council to carry out under the 
terms of the current lease with reference to the 2015 condition survey. 



EXECUTIVE - 23 NOVEMBER 2017 - MINUTES

 A six week period of public engagement be conducted in January/February 2018 to 
assess whether the proposal has any negative impacts for the public and the arts in 
West Berkshire. 

Other options considered: 
 Continue with the current 99 year lease with the CET under which the Council is 

responsible for major capital maintenance costs throughout the term of the lease. 
 Disposal of the asset at a commercial value. This could only be achieved if there was 

no leaseholder in possession of the premises and change of use was to be granted. 

51. Members' Questions
A full transcription of the public and Member question and answer sessions are available 
from the following link: Transcription of Q&As. 
(a) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services 

submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon
A question standing in the name of Councillor Lee Dillon on the subject of whether the 
Council had requested that the Department for Work and Pensions delay the roll out of 
Universal Credit for West Berkshire residents until after Christmas, when considering a 
reported six week delay in payments, was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Services.
(b) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Culture and 

Environment submitted by Councillor Lee Dillon
A question standing in the name of Councillor Lee Dillon on the subject of whether the 
Council would receive any funds from the disposal of the Reading Prison site as part of 
the old Berkshire County Council arrangements, was answered by the Portfolio Holder 
for Culture and Environment.
(c) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and 

Leisure submitted by Councillor Alan Macro
A question standing in the name of Councillor Alan Macro on the subject of what effect 
the recent refusal of the planning applications for the Sandleford site would have on the 
Council’s housing land supply targets, was answered by the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Housing and Leisure.
(d) Question to be answered by the Portfolio Holder for Culture and 

Environment submitted by Councillor Alan Macro
A question standing in the name of Councillor Alan Macro on the subject of the amount of 
compost produced from recycled green waste that had been sold to commercial 
organisations over the last year and the level of income made from this source, was 
answered by the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Environment.

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 5.32pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….
Date of Signature …………………………………………….

http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/documents/b14223/Questions%20and%20Answers%2023rd-Nov-2017%2017.00%20Executive.pdf?T=9

